NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Public Hearing will be held on the proposed Zoning Ordinance by and before the Common Council of the City of Racine, Council Chambers of City Hall, Room 205, 730 Washington Avenue, Racine, WI on December 5, 2017 at 7:00P.M. ZOrd. 007-17

An Ordinance rezoning property at 1701 and 1700 Packard Avenue.

To amend the map of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Racine.

The Common Council of the City of Racine do ordain as follows:

Part 1: That 1701 Packard Avenue, more particularly described as follows:

Block 5 of the Morey and Packard's Addition, Lots 14 through 17 and the adjacent alley lying East and South of the subdivided Block 5, plus block 2 of the Hamilton's Addition, Lots 14, 16 and Part of the Western ½ of the Vacated Seventeenth Street lying West of the Westerly line of South Memorial Drive, plus part of the Northern ½ of the former Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Rail Road R.O.W. lying East of the East line of Packard Avenue to the West line of South Memorial Drive further described in Vol 1711 RECS Page 641, Excepting the Racine rail spur No. 2., being in the Northwest ¼ of the Northeast ¼ of Section 20, Township 3 North, Range 23 East in the City of Racine, County of Racine and State of Wisconsin, and

Part 2: That 1700 Packard Avenue, more particularly described as follows:

Block 4 of Dodges' Addition, Lots 14 through 18, and Block 6 of the Morey and Packard's Addition Lots 14 through 17, including the vacated alley lying South and West of the subdivided Block 6, excluding the North 20 feet of the West 16 feet of the subdivided alley, and the adjacent Northerly ½ of the former Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific Rail Road R.O.W. lying East of the Eastline of Phillips Avenue to the West line of Packard Avenue, Excepting the Racine Rail Spur No. 2, being in the Northeast ¼ of the Northwest ¼, and the NW ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 20, Township 3 North, Range 23 East in the City of Racine, County of Racine and State of Wisconsin, be rezoned from I-2 general Industrial District to I-2 with a Flex Development Overlay District.

<u>Part 3:</u> This ordinance shall take effect upon passage by a majority vote of the members-elect of the City Common Council and publication or posting as required by law.

Fiscal Note: N/A

Dated this 31st Day of October, 2017

Janice M. Johnson-Martin City Clerk